CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem 10
June 17,2019

SUBJECT: Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, LLC, for the 2019
Concrete Panel Repair Program in the amount of $270,976.25.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ¢x

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED S 270,976.25

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 1,000,000 FY 2019-20 Budget

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED SO

LINE ITEM NUMBER 203-203.00-985.004

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The 2019 Concrete Panel Repair Program contract was awarded at the May 21, 2018 City
Council meeting. Great Lakes Contracting Solutions, LLC, was awarded the contract for
concrete panel repair associated with residential streets. The program was advertised for
a two-year contract to capture unit prices and lower the logistical costs of bidding,
designing, and construction. This process allows the City flexibility with regards to the
scheduling of different project areas. The Concrete Panel Replacement Program work
includes concrete pavement repairs to the local road network in an effort to preserve the
longevity of the existing roadways.

The street segments listed below are the additional scoped streets, which are all located in
Whispering Meadows Subdivision.

2019 Concrete Panel Repair Program- Change Order 1

STREET SEGMENT FROM TO0 EFFORT

Mill Road 9 Mile Rd Sunrise Blvd Panel Repair
Mill Court East Mill Rd End Panel Repair
Mill Court West Mill Rd End Panel Repair
Whispering Lane Ladene Ln Zisette Dr Panel Repair
Sandpoint Way Ladene Ln Zisette Dr Panel Repair
Sunflower Road Ladene Ln End Panel Repair
Sunrise Boulevard Ladene Ln Shadybrook Ln Panel Repair
Ladene Lane Sunrise Blvd Sunflower Rd Panel Repair
Arbor Lane Clover Ln Ladene Ln Panel Repair
Greentree Lane Clover Ln Ladene Ln Panel Repair
Clover Lane Katie Dr Ladene Ln Panel Repair
Shadybrook Drive Sunrise Blvd Ladene Ln Panel Repair
Katie Drive Clover Ln Shadybrook Dr Panel Repair
Amy Drive Shadybrook Dr Meridian Dr Panel Repair

Several streets in the Whispering Meadows Subdivision were taken care of with panel
repairs/replacements in 2018; however, once in the subdivision, it was determined the
most efficient course of action would be to complete a majority of the repairs utilizing
available funds in the 2019 budget in order to bring the overall PASER rating in the
subdivision to a more favorable level. This course of action was also taken due other
concrete work being done in the surrounding area, which helps keep concrete panel


sbell
Stamp


removal and replacement costs as well as equipment mobilization costs down. These cost
savings are then used fowards the removal and replacement of additional concrete
panels. This additional work results in a change order in the amount of $270,976.25.

This change order reflects the addition to the contract as approved by the City of Novi
and its DPW Engineering Division to increase the quantity of concrete panel replacements,
extend the limits of full reconstruction segments and adds the utilization of concrete joint
repairs as determined in the scope of the project of the aforementioned local roads. The
addition of concrete panels also increases the respective quantities for aggregate base.
The change order scope of work will start after the fiscal year begins. The change order
will not impact the overall project schedule and the program will still be considered under
budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of Change Order No. 1 to Great Lakes Contracting Solutions,
LLC, for the 2019 Concrete Panel Repair Program in the amount of $270,976.25.



= — =" =
o
® D [ D
Hawth 0 0 CLE AlNE =@ DAIa AdC Oha 9]9[50
OCcatio ap
o ® 2, \Z
o 2 )\
) /\o
W00 2y Guilford Rd & &08/
\f\\\'& o vd Tuscany-Ct
Village
Chattman Dr Wood Kartar Ln
Cir o
" c 5
- Vit o) &
o 3 9¢ Oaks Rd 7
a 0 2
3 = Fore %o S~ Country Ln
o 3 (00K St p K o
g = \,’d\@?\ $ 4 $ Y s o §
o o 3 T S g 2 - D
8 e § 3 \,\eat‘(\EfbrOOk Ln % & \55 o § S =
> &) = S
- & gl & =1 o ® S D5k =
5 N & gz 3 2. 2. 4 B & Svay, G/ QR
o Q .@Q 5 B m& = 3 2 (é < % Ce ZIJ’C/‘(}@S 2.8 8
2 (] g 5 2\ 2 2 % or Co Sy, B (g O3
= 5 R Chyme Dr| G P w% s 2 3 S S S, s 2
2 g 5| e z 8 o 3 IR S 3
g (5] 3 3 2| Y g go?a\n 3 0/\\\\'\u(<\L & g
b Park ForestCt | g Oakwood Dr | = 9% N SOt H00
el . . 3 9% Y
22  Nine Mile Rd s % ¢
& c i E 8 2 adslpr
ascade ), Mill Road o G
éo\© 4 Z Cros® Pondyiew Dr/
Q) T — NS
N ridi & & 3
h 5 e 4 S & g N
&
Sudbury Ct = o N Edoe %O\Q
* K= o @ @
S 2 g O s |8
sterfield = < § [singhBivd|o |2
3 Reind® 2
S =
o (3] . .
Hempshire St 5 T High Pointe Blvd
'8} <
5 < el
— N — kS .
5 Picagilly o = - (%} 9
= c S
H e Marks Dr = K
£ %
m v Todd Ln
3 o g
Q| BroquetDrl © BeaconRd |£
Pelisto — 2
N0 O =
s ; C_arrlage Hill py = -
5 Mission Ln| O | = = =
S N © g =
el
%?SCD"’”ID,, & é\oﬁaw © ;5; g a b
N § & Or Q= Cov® I 8
° g a = El o
s ¢z ! s S
S IS Llewelyn Ct 2 2
S Glag . O\m &ela Ct Uewg/ ! 2, =
= sy /oD — = v, 5
S 202 5§ % 2 g
> T = Llorrag a - ick €t =
2] 2 c 2 ] <&° <
n 3 S IS @
ant@ |3 [} £ . . ) =
o =
R - £ Eight Mile Rd 3 _ _
A or: Aaro aup
Date: June 4, 2019
Proje 019 CPR Added Stree v
I Local Roads Programs < :._/, Q
Amended By: _— Den "
Date: °
Department: Additiona ope ee 6300
RPR ON NO \‘-:

cilyolnovi.or

000QL0,000



Gl Gk

g

cityofnovi.org

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE & CHANGE ORDER No.

PURCHASE ORDER NO.

1

NOVI NO.: 19-2202

| 95857 | CIP NO.: ENG002
[Project: 12019 CONCRETE PANEL REPAIR
|Owner: City of Novi |Engineer: AECOM-Great Lakes
26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 27777 Franklin Road, Suite 2000
Novi, Michigan 48375 Southfield, Michigan 48034
(248) 735-5632 (248) 204-5900
[Contractor: Great Lakes Contracting Solutions This document hereby renders changes in the Work, changes in the Contract

2300 Edinburgh
Waterford, Michigan 48328
(313) 962-0400

|Drafted Date:

| May 23, 2019

Time and changes in the Contract Price by adding, deducting and/or
balancing individual Contract line items through a signed authorization of the

Prime Contractor, Owner, and Engineer.

|Reasoning: This work change is to add approved work to be performed on: Mill Road, Mill Court E, Mill Court W, Whispering Ln, Sandpoint Way, Sunflower Rd, Sunrise Blvd, Ladene Ln, Arbor Ln, Greentree Ln, Clover
Ln, Shadybrook Dr, Katie Dr, and Amy Dr.
EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS
Contract Price
Item No. Division Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct
0 "Crew Days" - Base Bid CD $700.00 ] L]
0 "Crew Days" - CD $700.00 L] L]
0 "Crew Days" - CD $700.00 [] []
0 "Crew Days" - CD $700.00 L] L]
0 "Crew Days" - CD $700.00 L] []
3 Pavement, Removal SY $7.80 84.93 $662.45
4 Pavement, Repair, Removal SY $9.50 3029.02 $28,775.69
5 Pvmt, Repair, Rem, Special SY $27.50 801.47 $22,040.43
8 Agg Base Conditioning Sy $2.50 3830.46 $9,576.15
10 Erosion Control, Fabric Drop EA $100.00 63 $6,300.00
11 Conc Pvmt w/ Integral Curb, 8-inch SY $45.00 84.93 $3,821.85
12 Conc Pvmt, Full Depth Slab Repair SY $49.00 3029.02 $148,421.98
13 Longit Joint Repair, 30", Full Depth SY $53.20 801.47 $42,638.20
14 Sidewalk, Remove SY $7.50 315 $2,362.50
15 Sidewalk Ramp, Conc, 6-inch SF $6.75 35 $236.25
16 Agg Base, 21AA, Limestone, 4-inch SY $7.25 84.93 $615.74
17 Detectable Warning Surface LF $35.00 30 $1,050.00
21 Dr Structure Cover, Adj, Case 1 EA $375.00 7 $2,625.00
22 Point Up Drainage Structure EA $250.00 7 $1,750.00
23 Reconstruct Drainage Structure VF $100.00 1 $100.00
Subtotals $270,976.25 $0.00
Total $270,976.25

Page 1 of 2




NEW CONTRACT ITEMS

Contract Price
Item No. Division Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity Add Deduct

Subtotals $0.00 $0.00

Total $0.00

Increase/Decrease in Contract Price $270,976.25
Original Contract Amount $682,165.85
Sum of Previous Approved Change Orders $0.00
Revised Contract Amount $953,142.10

THE CHANGES ADDRESSED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER HEREBY ADJUSTS THE CONTRACT TIME BY:

Accepted By:

Prepared By:

Reviewed By:

Approved By:

and

Approved By:

Great Lakes Contracting Solutions

AECOM-Great Lakes

Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineer

George D. Melistas, Engineering Senior Manager

Sue Morianti, Purchasing Manager

Page 2 of 2






